
*Information attached. | **Information to be provided at/prior to the meeting. | Update/Recap – verbal report to be provided at the meeting, no materials attached.

The Park District of Oak Park welcomes the opportunity to assist residents and 
visitors with disabilities. If you need special accommodations for this meeting, 

please call (708) 725-2017 or via email at karen.gruszka@pdop.org. 

In partnership with the community, we enrich lives by providing 
meaningful experiences through programs, parks, and facilities. 

PARK DISTRICT OF OAK PARK 
Regular Park Board Meeting 

Hedges Administrative Center 
218 Madison Street, Oak Park, Illinois 60302 

Thursday, July 24, 2025, 7:30pm  

AGENDA 

I. Call to Order/Roll Call

II. Approval of Agenda

III. Visitor/Public Comment
Each person is limited to three minutes. The Board sets a limit of 30 minutes for public comments.

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Cash and Investment Summary*
B. Warrants and Bills*
C. Minutes*
D. Disposal Ordinance 2025-07-24*

V. Staff Reports
A. Executive Director’s Report*
B. Updates and Information*
C. Revenue/Expense Status Reports*

VI. Old Business
A. Administration and Finance Committee – Commissioner Wollmuth

1. 2025 Performance Measure 2nd Quarter Review*

B. Recreation and Facility Program Committee – Commissioner Lentz

C. Parks and Planning Committee – Commissioner Worley-Hood
1. Capital Improvement Plan 2026-2030*
2. ESAC Committee Applications Approval – Kara Finnegan, Lauren Smith-McGregor*
3. Approval of Solar Contract for CRC**

VII. New Business

VIII. Commissioner’s Comments
Commissioner Wollmuth
Commissioner Worley-Hood
Commissioner Onayemi
Commissioner Lentz
President Porreca

IX. Closed Session

X. Adjournment

mailto:Edith.Wood@pdop.org


IV. A

CASH AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY- June 2025

Jun-25 May-25
Byline IPDLAF CD's PMA - iPRIME IMET TOTAL TOTAL

General Fund
10 - Corporate 224,557          27,064            2,324,152       1,073,002       1,512,103       5,160,879           6,445,299           

Special Revenue Funds
15 - IMRF 4,199 1,603 - - 221,105          226,907 224,338              
16 - Liability 2,073 8,965 - - 677,664          688,702 683,530              
17 - Audit 3,405 237 - - 37,858            41,501 41,267 
20 - Recreation (28,733)           4,979 - 3,000,000 3,473,944       6,450,190           6,651,851           
21 - Museum 26,255            1,220 - - 174,243          201,717 201,289              
22 - Special Recreation 2,221 17,121            - - 554,380          573,722 567,571              
25 - Special Facilities (116,258)         3,288 - 410,370 1,286,879       1,584,279           1,629,409           
85 - Cheney Mansion 29,707            462 - - 321,742          351,911 364,068              

Capital Funds
70 - Capital Projects 890,004          78,051            - 123,417 7,743,739       8,835,210           8,487,590           

Total Cash Available to District 1,037,430       142,988          2,324,152       4,606,789       16,003,657 24,115,016         25,296,212         
Distribution %: 4.30% 0.59% 9.64% 19.10% 66.36% 100.00% 100.00%

Other Funds
50 - Health Insurance Fund 616,234          345 - - 884,986          1,501,566           1,397,203           
x - Memorial Trust 21,784            - - - - 21,784 21,784 
xx - Working Cash - - - - - - - 

Total Cash Across All Funds 1,675,448       143,334          2,324,152       4,606,789       16,888,643 25,638,366         26,715,199         



Park District of Oak Park
Cash Status Report

Operating Accounts
Byline Bank 3.040% 2,162,596$  
iPrime Liquid Money Market 4.178% 4,864,839$  
Illinois Metropolitan Investment Fund 4.300% 16,888,648$             
Illinois Park District Liquid Asset Fund Account 4.110% 143,334$  

Operating Investment Accounts
iPrime Term Series 4.392% due 12/12/25 239,400$  
Affinity Bank 4.132% due 2/18/26 239,900$  
NexBank 4.143% due 2/18/26 240,000$  
Solera National Bank 4.184% due 2/18/26 239,800$  
Consumers Credit Union 4.184% due 3/6/26 239,600$  
Vibrant Credit Union 5.164% due 8/28/25 226,050$  
Bank Hapoalim B.M. 4.923% due 8/28/25 227,450$  
Cornerstone Bank 5.112% due 8/28/25 226,250$  
Discover Bank 4.957% due 9/5/25 243,653$  

26,181,520$             

Working Solvency 26,181,520$             

2024 Solvency 24,664,529$             

As of June 30, 2025



2023 2024 2025

January 17,608,293$   January 21,855,572$   January 21,607,925$   

February 17,205,649$   February 23,794,886$   February 23,913,773$   

March 18,169,761$   March 25,549,039$   March 28,148,262$   

April 18,981,563$   April 24,989,634$   April 27,547,717$   

May 19,386,698$   May 25,316,021$   May 27,100,144$   

June 18,348,902$   June 24,664,529$   June 26,181,520$   

July 15,513,525$   July 25,172,792$   July 

August 18,632,299$   August 28,314,558$   August

September 17,887,933$   September 27,566,053$   September

October 17,621,712$   October 26,633,130$   October

November 18,269,327$   November 26,011,477$   November

December 19,373,235$   December 23,771,820$   December

Total Solvency

 $4,000,000

 $9,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $19,000,000

 $24,000,000

 $29,000,000

 $34,000,000

Solvency

2023

2024

2025



IV. B

Park District of Oak Park 
Voucher List for the Month of May 

Presented to the Board of Commissioners 
At their Meeting on July 24th, 2025 



Merchant Date Account Number Debit Amount
Comcast 05/03/2025 10-00-52-00204 439.98$                
Comcast 05/03/2025 10-00-52-00204 192.90$                
Comcast 05/07/2025 10-00-52-00204 432.35$                
Comcast 05/08/2025 10-00-52-00204 192.90$                
SENSOURCE, INC 05/09/2025 10-00-52-00204 420.00$                
Spotify 05/02/2025 10-00-52-00204 19.99$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/02/2025 10-00-53-00300 28.67$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/03/2025 10-00-53-00300 5.23$                      
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/06/2025 10-00-53-00300 59.42$                   
Amazon 05/04/2025 10-00-53-00399 8.83$                      
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/11/2025 10-00-53-00405 184.99$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/09/2025 10-00-53-00405 89.87$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
ABES HIDEOUT 05/01/2025 10-00-56-00605 81.06$                   
WALLY'S 05/01/2025 10-00-56-00605 45.34$                   
Crowne Plaza Hotels 05/02/2025 10-00-56-00605 141.36$                
Crowne Plaza Hotels 05/02/2025 10-00-56-00605 141.36$                
Crowne Plaza Hotels 05/02/2025 10-00-56-00605 141.36$                
Crowne Plaza Hotels 05/02/2025 10-00-56-00605 141.36$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 471.96$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 471.96$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 471.96$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00605 471.96$                
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFF 05/04/2025 10-00-56-00605 112.50$                
NRPA OPERATING 05/13/2025 10-00-56-00605 559.00$                
NRPA OPERATING 05/13/2025 10-00-56-00605 5,960.00$            
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFF 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00610 160.00$                
LES MILLS US TRADING 05/08/2025 10-00-56-00610 336.00$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 27.50$                   
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 471.96$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 471.96$                
Southwest Airlines 05/03/2025 10-00-56-00622 471.96$                



WAREHOUSE DIRECT 05/02/2025 10-35-53-00311 20.80$                   
WAREHOUSE DIRECT DES PL 05/09/2025 10-35-53-00311 (9.53)$                    
WAREHOUSE DIRECT 05/10/2025 10-35-53-00311 145.35$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/08/2025 10-35-53-00320 15.99$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/01/2025 10-35-53-00330 106.38$                
Koppert Biological Sys 05/02/2025 10-35-53-00340 219.22$                
Koppert Biological Sys 05/10/2025 10-35-53-00340 219.28$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/07/2025 10-35-53-11105 103.98$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/09/2025 10-35-53-11105 168.51$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/10/2025 10-35-53-11105 9.99$                      
SIGN EXPRESS / FEL 05/13/2025 10-50-52-00209 120.00$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/02/2025 10-50-52-00286 568.81$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/02/2025 10-50-53-00301 43.99$                   
JACK'S RENTAL 05/13/2025 10-50-53-00301 29.16$                   
THE HOME DEPOT #1903 05/02/2025 10-50-53-00310 132.57$                
THE HOME DEPOT #1903 05/02/2025 10-50-53-00310 168.60$                
SOUTH SIDE CONTROL SUP 05/09/2025 10-50-53-00310 280.42$                
Menards 05/10/2025 10-50-53-00310 247.82$                
Menards 05/10/2025 10-50-53-00310 252.80$                
Menards 05/10/2025 10-50-53-00310 62.45$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/13/2025 10-50-53-00310 108.71$                
THE HOME DEPOT #1903 05/14/2025 10-50-53-00310 23.94$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/09/2025 10-50-53-00311 116.93$                
Grainger 05/09/2025 10-50-53-00313 (191.64)$               
BERL'S COMMERCIAL SUPP 05/01/2025 10-50-53-00313 49.98$                   
SCHAUER HARDWARE 3357 05/02/2025 10-50-53-00313 23.72$                   
BERL'S COMMERCIAL SUPP 05/02/2025 10-50-53-00313 330.88$                
THE HOME DEPOT #1903 05/03/2025 10-50-53-00313 133.79$                
SUPPLYHOUSE.COM 05/07/2025 10-50-53-00313 94.91$                   
SCHAUER HARDWARE 3357 05/08/2025 10-50-53-00313 9.31$                      
GLOBALINDUSTRIALEQ 05/08/2025 10-50-53-00313 518.94$                
GLOBALINDUSTRIALEQ 05/10/2025 10-50-53-00313 (48.25)$                  
SUPPLYHOUSE.COM 05/14/2025 10-50-53-00313 73.73$                   
THE HOME DEPOT #1903 05/15/2025 10-50-53-00313 99.70$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/11/2025 10-50-53-00410 26.70$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/13/2025 10-50-53-00410 232.36$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/13/2025 10-50-53-00410 20.62$                   
IPRA* IL 05/07/2025 10-50-56-00605 125.00$                
ZOOM.COM 888-799-9666 05/08/2025 10-50-56-00610 15.99$                   
SPOTHERO 844-356-8054 05/06/2025 10-50-56-00615 20.09$                   
SPOTHERO 844-356-8054 05/07/2025 10-50-56-00615 2.12$                      
SPOTHERO 844-356-8054 C 05/15/2025 10-50-56-00615 (2.12)$                    
SPOTHERO 844-356-8054 C 05/15/2025 10-50-56-00615 (20.09)$                  
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 31.63$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   



VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 46.26$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 11.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 11.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 11.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 499.79$                
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 884.67$                
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 104.78$                
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 377.75$                
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 11.00$                   
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK 05/10/2025 10-50-58-00830 17.00$                   

Fund 10 Sub Total $20,379.98

CHATGPT SUBSCR 05/01/2025 16-00-52-00514 20.00$                   
ACTIVE SCREENING/PROTE 05/06/2025 16-00-52-00514 626.85$                

Fund 16 Sub Total $646.85

UBERFLIP 05/03/2025 20-05-52-00221 20.13$                   
SIGN EXPRESS / FEL 05/09/2025 20-05-56-00222 186.00$                
GOVCONNECTION 05/16/2025 20-05-56-00222 682.69$                
PJGVSUL6Z2 05/01/2025 20-05-56-00222 227.63$                
72794 - LAKE & FOR 05/09/2025 20-05-56-00222 2.00$  
GOVCONNECTION 05/10/2025 20-05-56-00222 5,126.00$            
GOVCONNECTION 05/11/2025 20-05-56-00222 296.12$                
SIGN EXPRESS / FEL 05/13/2025 20-05-56-00222 30.00$                   
Wednesday Journal 05/02/2025 20-05-56-00225 365.00$                
Amazon 05/09/2025 20-25-53-13050 49.99$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/07/2025 20-26-53-13750 527.94$                
SMARTSIGN 05/02/2025 20-27-53-13680 106.41$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/08/2025 20-51-53-00300 46.98$                   
FLYOVER CHICAGO 05/03/2025 20-61-52-12060 252.67$                
FLYOVER CHICAGO 05/03/2025 20-61-52-12060 290.70$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/09/2025 20-61-53-12040 70.47$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/13/2025 20-61-53-12040 59.99$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/13/2025 20-61-53-12040 93.50$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/02/2025 20-61-53-12040 39.99$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/03/2025 20-61-53-12040 141.47$                
Costco 05/07/2025 20-61-53-12040 2,259.76$            



Aldi 05/03/2025 20-61-53-12060 23.34$                   
Dollar Tree 05/03/2025 20-61-53-12350 7.80$                      
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/05/2025 20-61-53-12350 35.85$                   
HOME SCIENCE TOOLS 05/08/2025 20-61-53-12350 83.25$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/08/2025 20-61-53-12350 42.46$                   
PCE AMERICAS INC 05/08/2025 20-61-53-12350 26.00$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/10/2025 20-61-53-12350 46.55$                   
7-ELEVEN 32851 05/11/2025 20-61-53-12350 11.09$                   
Walmart 05/02/2025 20-61-53-12360 30.44$                   
BLICK ART MATERIAL 05/06/2025 20-62-53-12390 41.37$                   
PETE S FRESH MARKET #1 05/10/2025 20-62-53-12390 8.94$                      
BLICK ART MATERIAL 05/14/2025 20-62-53-12390 104.39$                
BLICK ART MATERIAL 05/22/2025 20-62-53-12390 651.92$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/05/2025 20-62-53-12610 82.50$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/05/2025 20-62-53-12610 21.48$                   
WEISSMANS THEATRICAL S 05/07/2025 20-62-53-12610 76.35$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/14/2025 20-62-53-12610 32.78$                   
Aldi 05/01/2025 20-63-53-12700 82.77$                   
Lowe's 05/05/2025 20-63-53-12700 7.96$                      
TEACHERSPAYTEACHERS.CO 05/06/2025 20-63-53-12700 1.50$                      
Aldi 05/06/2025 20-63-53-12700 10.77$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/10/2025 20-63-53-12700 18.69$                   
FOREST PARK BAKERY 05/10/2025 20-63-53-12700 21.93$                   
Jewel Osco 05/10/2025 20-63-53-12700 4.49$                      
Michaels 05/12/2025 20-63-53-12700 11.53$                   
Aldi 05/13/2025 20-63-53-12700 48.78$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/01/2025 20-63-53-12740 22.79$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/12/2025 20-63-53-12740 24.94$                   

Fund 20 Sub Total 12,458.10$          

AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/08/2025 25-00-63-00951 28.99$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/02/2025 25-19-53-00318 9.99$                      
STARFISHAQU-F348E351T1 05/03/2025 25-19-53-00318 950.00$                
Dollar Tree 05/05/2025 25-19-53-00318 33.00$                   
PETE S FRESH MARKET #1 05/11/2025 25-19-53-00318 38.41$                   
TRADER JOE S #697 05/12/2025 25-19-53-00318 11.14$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/08/2025 25-19-53-00400 113.96$                
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/08/2025 25-19-53-00400 39.99$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/05/2025 25-19-53-11600 86.72$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/06/2025 25-19-53-11600 15.34$                   
USA HOCKEY 05/06/2025 25-20-53-11965 77.00$                   
Amazon 05/01/2025 25-20-56-00646 5.68$                      
800345471 05/23/2025 25-24-53-00425 (260.00)$               
Dollar Tree 05/10/2025 25-24-53-11250 16.25$                   



AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/11/2025 25-24-53-11250 103.38$                
M AND M SPORTS SCE 05/14/2025 25-24-53-11270 37.92$                   
WAREHOUSE DIRECT 05/08/2025 25-24-53-11930 352.00$                
M AND M SPORTS SCE 05/14/2025 25-24-56-00050 700.35$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/06/2025 25-28-53-13428 165.69$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/06/2025 25-28-53-13428 22.58$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/09/2025 25-28-53-13428 19.99$                   
JACK'S RENTAL 05/02/2025 25-50-52-00416 91.80$                   
MCMASTER-C 05/14/2025 25-50-53-00312 153.94$                
THE HOME DEPOT #1901 05/03/2025 25-50-53-00314 89.14$                   
THE HOME DEPOT #1901 05/04/2025 25-50-53-00314 207.20$                
SIGN EXPRESS / FEL 05/07/2025 25-50-53-00314 513.80$                
MCMASTER-C 05/08/2025 25-50-53-00314 25.41$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/09/2025 25-50-53-00316 137.85$                
ARROW LOCKSMITH SERV 05/14/2025 25-50-53-00316 40.00$                   
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS701787 05/04/2025 25-50-53-00415 39.98$                   
Menards 05/05/2025 25-50-53-00415 23.94$                   
THE HOME DEPOT #1901 05/09/2025 25-50-53-00415 36.04$                   
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS701787 05/13/2025 25-50-53-00415 311.73$                
THE HOME DEPOT #1901 05/08/2025 25-50-53-00501 108.81$                
CUZZOS PASTA PIZZA AND 05/05/2025 25-50-56-00605 129.68$                

Fund 25 Sub Total 4,477.70$            

AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/06/2025 85-00-52-00299 191.92$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/08/2025 85-00-52-00299 151.68$                
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/09/2025 85-00-52-00299 50.74$                   
AMAZON MARKETPLACE 05/10/2025 85-00-52-00299 17.98$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/04/2025 85-00-52-12020 34.88$                   
CATERED BY DESIGN 05/08/2025 85-00-52-12020 1,085.30$            
PETE S FRESH MARKET #1 05/08/2025 85-00-52-12020 46.43$                   
CATERED BY DESIGN 05/14/2025 85-00-52-12020 20.00$                   
AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 05/10/2025 85-00-53-00311 29.97$                   
FUN EXPRESS 05/07/2025 85-00-53-11185 27.53$                   
STARSHIP RESTAURAN 05/09/2025 85-00-53-11185 463.50$                
STARSHIP RESTAURAN 05/11/2025 85-00-53-11185 117.50$                
THE OTHER SIDE INV 05/01/2025 85-21-52-11185 580.00$                
PETE S FRESH MARKET #1 05/11/2025 85-21-52-12020 112.80$                

Fund 85 Sub Total 2,930.23$            



Open & Paid Vouchers

Check Dates 06/01/2025 To 06/30/2025; Pay Dates 06/01/2025 To 06/30/2025 FY 2025

Check Run 0 To 2147483647

Both Accruals And Non Accruals

Park District Of Oak ParkAP ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION BY ACCOUNT
